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Appendix H  

Correspondence 
This appendix includes correspondence received.  Other correspondence 
from the NEPA scoping process is contained in Appendix K.  
Correspondence regarding Public Review of Draft GRR & EIS is contained in 
Appendix T. 
 
February 21, 2001 -  Letter from Mayor Stamper to Congressman Mike 
McIntyre thanking him for his support in 2001 and requesting support for 
2002.  They also include a resolution the town adopted creating a steering 
committee for the project. 

April 9, 2001 -  Letter from Mayor Stamper to COL DeLony, Wilmington 
District Engineer expressing willingness to sponsor project.   

June 11, 2003 -  Town Budget Ordinance, July 2003-June 2004. 

July 15, 2003 – Shoreline Protection Committee, description. 

January, 2004 – Topsail Beach Shoreline News, includes chronology of key 
events demonstrating project support. 

June 21, 2004 – Letter from Town Manager to Wilmington District, contains 
Town Budget Ordinance, July 2004 – June 2005. 

March 1, 2005 – Letter from North Carolina Department of Cultural 
Resources, State Historic Preservation Office 

January 13, 2006 – Letter from Town of Topsail Beach selecting Plan 1250X 
as a Locally Preferred Plan. 

February 21, 2008 – Non-Federal Sponsor’s Self Certification of Financial 
Capability. 
 
March 5, 2008 – Letter from Town of Topsail Beach supporting Selected Plan 
1250X and intending to sign Project Cooperation Agreement. 
 
September 30, 2008 – Letter from NMFS indicating that their comments on 
the Draft GRR & EIS and were addressed in the Final GRR & EIS. 
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820 S.Anderson Blvd.
 
Topsail Beach, North Carolina 

Telephone (910) 328-5841
 
(910) 

NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR'S 
SELF-CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CAPABILITY 

I, Thomas G. Hogg, do hereby ceriify that I am the Chief Financial Officer of The Town 

ofTopsail; that I am aware of the financial obligations of the Non-Federal Sponsor for 

the Topsail Beach renurishment project and that the Non-Federal Sponsor has the 

financial capability to satisfy the Non-Federal Sponsor's obligations under the West 

Onslow Beach and New River Inlet Shore Protection Project 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have made and executed this certification this 21 51 day of 

February, 2008. 

BY: Thomas G. Hogg 

Interim Town Manager 

21 February 2008 



,820 Anderson 
Topsoil Beach, North Carolina 28445
 

Telephone (910) 328-5841
 
Fox (910) 328-1560
 

March 5, 2008 

Colonel John E. Pulliam, J
Department of the Anny, Corps of Engineers 
Wilmington District 
Post Office Box 1890 
Wilmington, North Carolina 28402-1890 

Dear Colonel Pulliam: 

The purpose of this correspondence is to express and confirm our continued support of 
the proposed West Onslow Beach and New River Inlet (Topsail Beach) Shoreline 
Protection Project that was authorized by Section 101 of the Water Resources 
Development Act of 1992 and to thank you for the work that your office has 
accomplished. 

We support 1250x as our locally preferred plan, understand the obligation of the 
local sponsor(s) to share the construction costs at a rate of64.5% federal and 35 .5 % non 
federal , and the obligation of the local sponsor(s) to share in the post construction 
renourishment costs at a rate of 50% federal and 50% non federal. 

We have been informed by the USACE that the project be required to provide public 
beach access at a minimum of one access point, and associated parking for everyone half 
mile of the proposed project, which the Town will provide. Further, we have been 
informed that the estimated construction costs on the project as estimated based on 
October 2007 price levels will be approximately $32,131 ,000.00, and that the periodic 
renourishment efforts, which will occur approximately every four years, win cost an 
estimated $9,202,000.00. Estimated operating and maintenance cost will be 
approximately $21,000 per year. 

The Town is in agreement with the project as presented and intends to sign a Project 
Cooperation Agreement when and as required. The Town gives its endorsement to the 
project and urges its early completion. 
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Mr. Steven Foster, Town Manager, will be the staff contact and Mr. Edward (Butch)
 
Parrish will be the Topsail Beach Shoreline Protection Committee point of contact.
 
The Town of Topsail Beach looks forward to our continued working with you and your
 
staff on this important and needed project.
 

Sincerely,
 

Howard M. Braxton, Jr,
 
Mayor
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Headquarters, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
ATTN: CECW-P (IP) 
7701 Telegraph Road 
Alexandria, VA, 22315-3860 
 
Colonel Jefferson Ryscavage. 
District Engineer, Wilmington District 
Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers 
Regulatory Division 
P.O. Box 1890 
Wilmington, North Carolina 28402-189 
 
Dear Colonel Ryscavage: 
 
NOAA’s National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) reviewed Final Integrated General Reevaluation 
Report and Final Environmental Impact Statement, Shore Protection, West Onslow Beach and New River 
Inlet (Topsail Beach) (GRR/EIS), dated March 2008 and included with your letter dated August 5, 2008.  
Comments were requested within 30 days of publication in the Federal Register, which occurred on 
August 15, 2008.  The proposed project would use sand from offshore borrow areas to nourish 26,200 
feet of beach along the southern portion of Topsail Island, Pender County, over a 50-year period; 
construction would begin in 2011.  The Wilmington District concludes the proposed action is not 
expected to cause significant adverse impacts to essential fish habitat (EFH) on an individual or 
cumulative effects basis.  As the nation’s federal trustee for the conservation and management of marine, 
estuarine, and anadromous fishery resources, the following comments and recommendations are provided 
pursuant to authorities of the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act and the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery 
Conservation and Management Act (Magnuson-Stevens Act, P.L. 104-297). 
 
The GRR/EIS evaluates the feasibility of nourishing beaches adjacent to the Town of Topsail Beach in 
order to provide storm protection.  The project was originally authorized and evaluated as the West 
Onslow Beach and New River Inlet, NC, Shore Protection Project in the Water Resources Development 
Act (WRDA) of 1992, however the project was not constructed because the local sponsor did not execute 
the project cooperation agreement.  Continued coastal erosion and new development within the Town of 
Topsail Beach led to initiation of the GRR/EIS study in 2001.  NMFS worked closely with the 
Wilmington District during the reevaluation process.  The recommended plan in the GRR/EIS exceeds 
caps set in the original authorization, so the project will require reauthorization by Congress.  Lastly, 
beaches along the northern portion of Topsail Island (i.e., the area immediately north of the area described 
in the GRR/EIS) also are being evaluated by the Wilmington District for a federal beach nourishment 
project. 
 
The study examined several alternatives including the National Economic Development plan as well as 
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the Locally-Preferred Plan (LPP), identified by the local sponsor (the Town of Topsail Beach).  The 
recommended plan, referred to as “Plan 1250X,” is the LPP, and it consists of construction of a sand dune 
to an elevation of 12 feet National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD), fronted by a 50-foot wide beach 
berm constructed to an elevation of 7 feet NGVD.  This dune and berm feature would extend 23,200 feet, 
with a 2,000-foot northern transition fill, and a 1,000-foot southern transition fill, for a total length of 
26,200 feet.  Then project would be maintained for a 50-year period, and initial construction would begin 
in late 2011.  Approximately 3,223,000 cubic yards of material would be needed for initial construction, 
and maintenance on a 4-year cycle would require 866,000 cubic yards per cycle. 
 
Five (and potentially six based on future compatibility assessments) borrow areas have been identified for 
use.  These sites are located in the ocean between 1 mile and 5.5 miles from shore at depths ranging from 
30 feet to 60 feet NGVD.  The total volume of suitable material available from all sites is approximately 
21,100,000 cubic yards, which is sufficient for the project.  Borrow area A is the largest of the borrow 
sites and the one closest to the project beach; this borrow area contains over 60 percent of the suitable 
sand indentified and would be used for initial construction.  Because the borrow areas are over a mile for 
shore, the Wilmington District does not expect mining sand from these areas to affect the sediment 
dynamics at coastal inlets. 
 
Comments 
The GRR/EIS adequately describes the marine environment associated with the various alternatives 
examined.  Fill material would be excavated by a hydraulic dredge from offshore borrow sites and 
discharged onto the ocean beach.  The GRR/EIS includes an assessment of impacts to EFH as defined by 
the South Atlantic Fishery Management Council, Mid-Atlantic Fishery Management Council, and NMFS.  
Throughout development of the GRR/EIS, NMFS and the Wilmington District worked to avoid and 
minimize impacts to EFH, especially hardbottom habitat, which is common off Topsail Island. 
 
Within the nearshore zone (depths less than -23 feet NGVD), side scan and multibeam survey results did 
not identify hardbottom resources within the expected project footprint.  However, these surveys did 
identify shallow depressional features located perpendicular to shore, referred to as rippled scour 
depressions (RSDs), rippled channel depressions (RCDs), and sorted bedforms.  During equilibration of 
the construction template, the area of RSDs, RCDs, and sorted bedforms expected to be impacted is 
approximately 0.38 acres.  Though sand from the project could gradually fill the depressional features, the 
Wilmington District expects localized currents to maintain the features.  The GRR/EIS notes the 
possibility of hardbottom communities beyond the closure depth (-23 feet NGVD) being impacted by 
equilibration of the construction template and concludes such impacts are unlikely to be significant to 
low-relief hardbottom and unlikely to occur to high-relief hardbottom.  As noted during discussions with 
the Wilmington District during development of the GRR/EIS, NMFS does not agree that the value of 
hardbottom communities to fishery resources is low simply because the relief is low, however we see no 
benefit to delaying completion of the GRR/EIS based on this point and look forward to continued 
discussions with the Wilmington District on the issue as it is germane to other beach nourishment projects 
along Topsail Island and other areas of North Carolina. 
 
Side scan sonar showed no hardbottom within the borrow area boundaries, although sand waves 6 inches 
to 1 foot in height were present.  Borrow areas D and F were the closest to hardbottom communities, but 
these communities were at least 2,000 feet away and borrow area F may not be used due to its apparently 
low compatibility with the beach sand.  This distance also should be sufficient to preclude impacts to 
hardbottom from project-related turbidity or suspended sediments related to dredging or filling hoppers. 
 
NMFS is pleased that the anticipated construction timeframe for the initial and periodic nourishment 
events is November 16 to April 30 because this window avoids the time of peak recruitment and 
abundance for surf zone fish and benthic invertebrates.  We also agree with the recommendation provided 
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by other resource agencies that any fill material placed on the beach comply with North Carolina 
Sediment Criteria Rule, contained in the Technical Standards for Beach Fill Projects (15A NCAC 07H 
.0312). 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments.  Related questions or comments should be 
directed to the attention of Mr. Ronald Sechler at our Beaufort Field Office, 101 Pivers Island Road, 
Beaufort, North Carolina 28516-9722, or at (252) 728-5090. 
 
        Sincerely, 

 
       / for 

Miles M. Croom 
Assistant Regional Administrator 

        Habitat Conservation Division 
 
cc: (via electronic mail) 
 
CEHQ, Maria.F.Chen@hq02.usace.army.mil 
CESAW, Glenn.McIntosh@usace.army.mil 
CESAW, Douglas.Piatkowski@usace.army.mil 
CECW-P, Patricia.L.Bee@usace.army.mil 
EPA, Fox.Rebecca@epa.gov 
USFWS, Howard Hall@fws.gov 
NCDCM, Doug.Huggett@ncmail.net 
NCDMF, Fritz.Rohode@ncmail.net 
SAFMC, Roger.Pugliese@safmc.net 
NOAA PPI, ppi.nepa@noaa.gov 
F/SER, nmfs.ser.eis@noaa.gov 
F/SER47, Ron.Sechler@noaa.gov 




